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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS November 13, 1990 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE UNO OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87504 
15051887-3800 

Mr. Thomas Kellahin 
Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey 
Attorneys at Law 

Re: CASE NO. 10115 
ORDER NO.R-9354 

Post Office Box 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Applicant: 

Marathon O i l Company 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced 
Division order recently entered i n the subject case. 

Sincerely, 

FLORENE DAVIDSON 
OC Staff Specialist 

Copy of order also sent to: 

Hobbs OCD y 

Artesia OCD x 

Aztec OCD 

Other 
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June 3, 1991 

T E L E P H O N E ( S 0 5 ] 9 8 2 - 4 2 8 5 

T E L E F A X 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 2 - 2 0 4 7 

RECEIVED 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n 
O i l Company 
U n i t i z a t i o n 
(BSSC) Uni t , 
New Mexico 

of Marathon 
f o r S t a t u t o r y 
of the Tamano 
Eddy County, 

JL: . 0* l ^ i 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HAND DELIVERED 

/03 /z 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Marathon 
O i l Company f o r Approval 
of a Pressure Maintenance 
P r o j e c t I n c l u d i n g Increase 
Surface I n j e c t i o n Pressure, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

On Behalf of Marathon O i l Company, we request t h a t 
the two referenced a p p l i c a t i o n s which deal w i t h the 
Second Bone Springs Carbonate p o r t i o n of the Tamano Bone 
Springs Pool be set f o r hearing at the next a v a i l a b l e 
Examiner's docket now scheduled f o r June 27, 1991. 

WTK/ept 
Enclosures 

cc: Thomas C. Lowry, Esq. 
I t r t 6 0 3 . 0 9 2 



JH DIVISION 
.ED 

Mid-Continent Region 
Production United States 

o t L CCHSEBV 

<M)oif3U' » r!FI 9 HI P.O. Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Telephone 915/682-1626 

July 2, 1991 

State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Commission 
State Land Office Building 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
Attention: M. E. Stogner 

RE: Tamano (BSSC) Unit 
Marathon Oil Company Exhibit No. 2 
Case No. 10341 
Log Headings for Type Log 

Dear Mr. Stogner, 

Per your report, copies of the log headings for the Johnson "B" Federal Well 
No. 4 (Marathon Oil Company) are attached. These headings apply to Figure 3 
of the above referenced exhibit. 

I f you have any additional questions or comments, do not hesitate to contact 
me at (915) 687-8264. 

Respectfully, 

DDT/200.274/sk 

A subsidiary of USX Corporation An Equal Opportunity Employer 
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COMPANY: MARATHON OIL COMPANY RUN: 1 

UELL NAME: JOHNSON "B" FEDERAL NO. 4 TRIP: 1 

SERUICE: J 21 IS FILE: 7 DATE: 12/18/87 TIME: 07:13:46 

REUISION: FSYSAL REU D008 UER 2 MODE: RECORD 

RILD(OHMM) 

1 
0.2 2000 

RILM(OHMM) 

I 
0.2 200e GR(API) RFOC(OHMM) 

100 0.2 200C 

SP(MU) TEN(LBS) -| | 1 
150 -500 4500 
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DISPLAY SCALE CHANGES 

*•* NONE *•* 

COMPANY: MARATHON OIL COMPANY 

UELL NAME: JOHNSON B FEDERAL NO. 4 

SERVICE: DZ287A FILE: 2 

REVISION: FSYSZD REV D008 VER 2 

DATE: 12/18/87 

RUN: 1 

TRIP: l 

TIME: 10:54:49 

MODE: RECORD 

CALCINCH) 

VOL(CUFT) 

16 30 

PORZU) 
1 
30 

PECB/E) 

-1 

0 

1 
ZCOR<C/CC> 

1 
-0.1 

1 
CNCCJO 

1.'. 

-1' 

GR(API) TEN(LBS) 

100 4500 -50i 



TAMANO (BSSC) UNIT 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TYPE LOG 
JOHNSON "B" FEDERAL #4 

1-91 
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CASE NO. 10260 
ORDER NO. R-
PAGE NO. 3 

(8) The operator should take a l l steps necessary to 
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed 
injection interval and i s not permitted to escape into other 
formations or onto the surface from injection, production or 
plugged and abandoned wells. 

(9) The applicant's testimony indicates that a l l wells 
have been adequately plugged which are located within one-
half mile of any proposed injector. 

yX (10) In support of i t s request for a surface pressure 
'limitation of 2300 psi, which i s in excess of the 0.2 psi 
per foot of depth Division guideline, applicant has provided 
step-rate tests, frachite logs, after frac tracer surveys 
and inje c t i v i t y profiles (Exhibits 4-A through 4-F) which 
demonstrate that the resulting fractures w i l l remain 
}confined to the injection interval provided that the surface 
injection pressure does not exceed 3,000 psi. 

(11) Applicant's request for a surface injection 
pressure of 2,300 psi i s approximately 700 psi below the 
surface pressure required to propagate fractures outside of 
the injection interval and should be approved. 

(12) The operator shall immediately notify the 
supervisor of the Division's Hobbs District Office of the 
failure of the tubing or packer in any of said injection 
wells, the leakage of water or o i l from around any producing 
well, or the leakage of water or o i l from any plugged and 
abandoned well within the project area, and shall take such 
timely steps as may be necessary or required to correct such 
failure or leakage. 

(13) Injection into each well should be accomplished 
through internally coated tubing installed in a packer set 
at approximately 150 feet above the uppermost perforation; 
the casing-tubing annulus in each well should be f i l l e d with 
an inert fluid; and a pressure gauge or approved leak-
detection device should be attached to the annulus in order 
to determine leaks in the casing, tubing or packer. 
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July 17, 1991 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner HAND DELIVERED 
Oil Conservation Division 
State Land Office 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: NMOCD Case Nos. 10341 and 10342 
Statutory Unitization and 
Pressure Maintenance Project 
Tamano (BSSC) Unit 
Marathon O i l Company 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

On behalf of Marathon Oil Company, please find 
enclosed a proposed order for your consideration i n 
each of the referenced cases. Also, to aid you, I have 
enclosed a diskette which includes the draft orders. 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions. 

WTK/tic 
Enclosures 

cc: Thomas C. Lowry, Esq. 
Marathon O i l Company 
Post Office Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Very truly yours, 

889/ltrt717.092 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10342 
ORDER NO. R-

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL COMPANY 
FOR A PRESSURE MAINTENANCE PROJECT 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

MARATHON OIL COMPANY'S PROPOSED 
ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on June 27, 
1991, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. 
Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s day of July, 1991, the Division 
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and 
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 
i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the Division has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 



CASE NO. 10260 
ORDER NO. R-
PAGE NO. 2 

(2) At the time of the hearing, t h i s case was 
consolidated with Division Case No. 10341 for the purpose of 
testimony. 

(3) The applicant, Marathon O i l Company, seeks 
authority to i n s t i t u t e a pressure maintenance project i n i t s 
proposed Tamano (BSSC) Unit Area (Division Case No. 10341), 
Eddy County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into the 
Second Bone Springs Carbonate being a portion of the Tamano 
Bone Springs Pool, through certain wells as l i s t e d i n 
Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, to be 
existing o i l wells converted to inject i o n wells. 

(4) I t i s proposed that the pressure maintenance 
project area coincide with the boundary of the Tamano (BSSC) 
Unit Area i n Eddy County, New Mexico as further described 
below, which was the subject of Division Case No. 10341 and 
was heard i n conjunction with t h i s case: 

T18S, R31E 
Section 10: S/2NE/4 and SE/4 
Section 11: A l l 

(5) A pressure maintenance project consisting of a 
peripheral waterflood plan for injectors around the outer 
l i m i t s of production for the Second Bone Springs Carbonate 
w i l l afford the greatest opportunity for the economic 
recovery of o i l . 

(6) While certain proposed injectors are located on 
forty-acre t r a c t s contiguous with the outer boundary of the 
unit, no lease l i n e injection agreements are warranted 
because the adjoining non-unit t r a c t s have been shown to be 
non-productive i n the Second Bone Springs Carbonate portion 
of the Tamano Bone Springs Pool. 

(7) The proposed pressure maintenance project should 
r e s u l t i n the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable o i l , 
thereby preventing waste. 



CASE NO. 10260 
ORDER NO. R-
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(8) The operator should take a l l steps necessary to 
ensure that the injected water enters only the proposed 
injecti o n interval and i s not permitted to escape into other 
formations or onto the surface from injection, production or 
plugged and abandoned wells. 

(9) The applicant's testimony indicates that a l l wells 
have been adequately plugged which are located within one-
half mile of any proposed injector. 

(10) In support of i t s request for a surface pressure 
limitation of 2300 psi, which i s i n excess of the 0.2 p s i 
per foot of depth Division guideline, applicant has provided 
step-rate tes t s , frachite logs, after frac tracer surveys 
and i n j e c t i v i t y p r o f i l e s (Exhibits 4-A through 4-F) which 
demonstrate that the resulting fractures w i l l remain 
confined to the injec t i o n interval provided that the surface 
in j e c t i o n pressure does not exceed 3,000 p s i . 

(11) Applicant's request for a surface injec t i o n 
pressure of 2,300 psi i s approximately 700 psi below the 
surface pressure required to propagate fractures outside of 
the injec t i o n interval and should be approved. 

(12) The operator s h a l l immediately notify the 
supervisor of the Division's Hobbs D i s t r i c t Office of the 
f a i l u r e of the tubing or packer i n any of said i n j e c t i o n 
wells, the leakage of water or o i l from around any producing 
well, or the leakage of water or o i l from any plugged and 
abandoned well within the project area, and s h a l l take such 
timely steps as may be necessary or required to correct such 
f a i l u r e or leakage. 

(13) Injection into each well should be accomplished 
through i n t e r n a l l y coated tubing i n s t a l l e d i n a packer set 
at approximately 150 feet above the uppermost perforation; 
the casing-tubing annulus i n each well should be f i l l e d with 
an inert f l u i d ; and a pressure gauge or approved leak-
detection device should be attached to the annulus i n order 
to determine leaks i n the casing, tubing or packer. 
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(14) The injection wells or pressurization system for 
each well should be so equipped as to l i m i t surface 
inje c t i o n pressure at the wellhead to no more than 2300 p s i . 

(15) Prior to commencing injection operations, the 
casing i n each of the subject wells should be pressure-
tested throughout the interval, from the surface down to the 
proposed packer-setting depth, to assure integrity of such 
casing. 

(16) The Director of the Division should be authorized 
to administratively approve an increase i n the i n j e c t i o n 
pressure upon a proper showing by the operator that such 
high pressure w i l l not r e s u l t i n migration of the injected 
waters from the unitized formations. 

(17) The operator should give advance notice to the 
supervisor of the Artesia D i s t r i c t Office of the Division of 
the date and time of the i n s t a l l a t i o n of i n j e c t i o n equipment 
and of the mechanical integrity pressure-test i n order that 
the same may be witnessed. 

(18) The subject application should be approved and the 
project should be governed by the provisions of Rules 702 
through 708 of the Division Rules and Regulations. 

(19) Approval of t h i s application w i l l be i n the best 
interests of conservation, prevent the waste of hydrocarbons 
and protect correlative rights of both owners within the 
project and outside the project. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The applicant, Marathon Oi l Company, i s hereby 
authorized to i n s t i t u t e a pressure maintenance project on 
i t s proposed Tamano (BSSC) Unit Area (Division Case No. 
10341), Eddy County, New Mexico, by the i n j e c t i o n of water 
into the Second Bone Springs Carbonate portion of the 
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Tamano Bone Springs Pool through wells l i s t e d i n Exhibit 
"A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, which w i l l be 
converted from producing o i l wells to inje c t i o n wells. 

(2) The pressure maintenance project, hereby 
designated the Tamano (BSSC) Pressure Maintenance Project, 
s h a l l be comprised of the following described area i n Eddy 
County, New Mexico: 

T18S, R31E 
Section 10: S/2NE/4 and SE/4 
Section 11: A l l 

(3) The operator s h a l l immediately notify the 
supervisor of the Division's Hobbs D i s t r i c t Office of the 
f a i l u r e of the tubing or packer i n any of said i n j e c t i o n 
wells, the leakage of water or o i l from around any producing 
wells, or the leakage of water or o i l from any plugged and 
abandoned well within the project area, and s h a l l take such 
timely steps as may be necessary or required to correct such 
f a i l u r e or leakage. 

(4) Injection into each well described i n Exhibit "A" 
s h a l l be accomplished through in t e r n a l l y coated tubing 
i n s t a l l e d i n a packer set at approximately 150 feet above 
the uppermost perforation. 

(5) The casing-tubing annulus i n each well s h a l l be 
f i l l e d with an inert f l u i d ; and a pressure gauge s h a l l be 
attached to the annulus or the annulus s h a l l be equipped 
with an approved leak-detection device i n order to determine 
leakage i n the casing, tubing or packer. 

(6) Prior to commencing injection operations, the 
casing i n each of the subject wells s h a l l be pressure-tested 
to assure the integrity of such casing i n a manner that i s 
satisfactory to the supervisor of the Division's Artesia 
D i s t r i c t Office. 
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(7) Each injec t i o n well or pressurization system for 
each well s h a l l be equipped with a pressure-limiting switch 
or other acceptable device which w i l l l i m i t the wellhead 
pressure on the injec t i o n well to no more than 2300 p s i . 

(8) The Director of the Division may authorize an 
increase i n injec t i o n pressure upon a proper showing by the 
operator of said well that such higher pressure w i l l not 
res u l t i n migration of the injected f l u i d from the Second 
Bone Springs Carbonate portion of the Tamano Bone Springs 
Pool. 

(9) The operator s h a l l notify the supervisor of the 
Artesia D i s t r i c t Office of the Division i n advance of the 
date and time of the i n s t a l l a t i o n of injec t i o n equipment and 
of the mechanical integrity pressure-test i n order that the 
same may be witnessed. 

(10) The operator s h a l l immediately notify the 
supervisor of the Division's Artesia D i s t r i c t Office of the 
f a i l u r e of the tubing, casing or packer, i n any of said 
i n j e c t i o n wells or the leakage of water from or around any 
producing well, or the leakage of water or o i l from any 
plugged and abandoned well within the project area and s h a l l 
take such timely steps as may be necessary or required to 
correct such f a i l u r e or leakage. 

(11) Said waterflood project s h a l l be governed by the 
provisions of Rules 702 through 708 of the Division Rules 
and Regulations. 

(12) Monthly progress reports s h a l l be submitted to the 
Division i n accordance with Rules 706 and 1115. 

(13) Jurisdiction of t h i s cause i s retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem 
necessary. 
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DONE i n Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J . LEMAY 
Director 

S E A L 

889/ordt711a.092 
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EXHIBIT "A' 

INJECTION WELL LOCATION 

Stetco "10" Federal #3 1980' FSL & 1650' FEL (J) 
Sec. 10, T18S, R31E 

Johnson "B" Federal 
A/C 1 #10 

990' FNL & 450' FWL (D) 
Sec. 11, T18S, R31E 

Marathon-Shugart "B" #1 660' FWL & 470' FSL (M) 
Sec. 11, T18S, R31E 

Hudson "11" Federal #4 2310' FNL & 2310' FEL (G) 
Sec. 11, T18S, R31E 

A. J . "11" Federal #1 560' FSL & 990' FEL (P) 
Sec. 11, T18S, R31E 
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JASON K E I L A H I N 
O F C O U N S E L FAX COVER SHEET 

DATE: 

TIME: 

TO: 

OF: 

FAX # 

RE: 

•uy 19, 1991 

11:00 AM 

Mike Stogner 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 
( i n c l u d i n g cover) 

W. Thomas Kell a h i n 

O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 

FROM: 

OF: K e l l a h i n , K e l l a h i n , & Aubrey 

(505) 827-5741 FAX # (505) 982-2047 

Marathon Tamano (BSSC) u n i t S P E C I A L INSTRUCTIONS: 

Co n f i d e n t i a l 

Urgent 

^ Please Reply 

x FYI 

cc: v i a telcopy 
ToTvi Lowry , l££q~ 
Marathon O i l Company 

MESSAGE: 
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iMi": r,?rvri c i n D i v i a 1 cn 

r e . Ne.w MPXicc 8 / b'.) 1 VIA TELECOPY 
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: Marat hf-n O i l Company 
Tamano (BSSC) Unit 
Presure Mair.tanance 
NMOCD Case 10260 

Dear Mix e: 

I appreciated receiving yesterday your very quick 
response to my a r a t t order • I know you have a l o t to dc 
ap.d am CUJI ighrea you hart time to review our order. 

I : : reply to yc-ur request l o r a d d i t i o n a l findings on 
pressure increase, T have l o r your consideration the 

L-oliowing suggested new i i n n i n g s to replace Findings ( 10) 
ana i i i ) : 

Current D i v i s i o n guidelines ot 0.2 p s i / l o o t 
o i ..tenth wouici set a surtace pressure l i m i t a t i o n ot 
appi'i.'Xiiitst e I y 1,600 ps i tor the sunject i n j e c t i o n wells 
j. r> m i s pi o jecf . 

; i Applicant seoks a surlace pressure i i m i t a t i o n 
increase to ziOO psi bssea upon step-rato t e s t s , I r a c h i t e 
. oq-.i, -Jl'or-frac tracer surveys and i n i e c t i v i t y p r o f i l e s 
iF'/nibit.- 4 A through 4--F< which demonstrate that the 
re s u l t i p.g f r a c t u r e s wi i J remain confined to the i n j e c t i o n 
i n t erva i provided, mat the surrace i n j e c t i o n pressure 
ti 'i exceed J , VA'iV p ft l . 

= ur r ace pre a sure 1imit at ion. 
in joct. approximately 2 ,000 
per innection wei i , while 
•.leer indicates an estimated 
>e: :; ̂ ay Per i n j e c t i o n we J t 
e ./ .,«-*.-.'- on pressure ot 2300 
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i ; The increase in surtace injection pressure as 
requested Ly the applicant wi.i 1 at ford i t an opportunity 
to mjc^t water at a taster rate without damage to the 
reservoir thus substantially reducing t.he time i t w i l l 
t.ake to a oh teve " 111J-jp•" 

; ) The acceleration cr renponse time lor the 
pressure? maintenance project which can oe attained wi tn 
'he appi •••/« i. an mcreiflsa surface injection pressure 
» imit v: iop w J i! .iiivw tor the tiir:e :y recovery ot more o i l 
tr.--.rehy preventing wac^e." 

ThvOL ?. Lowry ; F• •_: . 
M3i\:it!-i0:i L Company 

ILLEGIBLE 
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O F C O U N S E L 

July 19, 1991 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Oil Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, -New Mexico 3750 1 VIA TELECOPY 

(505) 827-5741 

Re: Marathon Oil Company 
Tamano (BSSC) Unit 
PressureJia-iritGnaT4ce ^ . „ 
NMOCD CTase i^^T /O^^6" 

Dear Mike: -^p^ ^ . 

I appreciated receiving yesterday your very quick 
response to my d r a t t order. I know you have a l o t to do 
and am delighted you had time to review our order. 

In reply to your request f o r a d d i t i o n a l findings on 
the pressure increase, I have f o r your consideration the 
fo l l o w i n g suggested nev; f i n d i n g s to replace Findings (10) 
and (11): 

( ) Current D i v i s i o n guidelines of 0.2 p s i / f o o t 
of depth would set a surface pressure l i m i t a t i o n of 
approximately 1,600 p s i f o r the subject i n j e c t i o n wells 
i n t h i s p r o j e c t . 

( ) Applicant seeks a surface pressure l i m i t a t i o n 
increase to 2300 p s i based upon step-rate t e s t s , f r a c h i t e 
logs, a f t e r - f r a c tracer surveys and i n j e c t i v i t y p r o f i l e s 
(Exhibits 4-A through 4-F) which demonstrate that the 
r e s u l t i n g f ractures w i l l remain confined to the i n j e c t i o n 
i n t e r v a l provided t h a t the surface i n j e c t i o n pressure 
does not exceed 3,000 p s i . 

( ) At the 1,600 p s i surface pressure l i m i t a t i o n , 
Applicant estimates i t can i n j e c t approximately 2,000 
oarrels per day of water per i n j e c t i o n w e l l , while 
reservoir modeling of the p r o j e c t indicates an estimated 
i n j e c t i o n rate ot 3.500 barrels day per i n j e c t i o n w e l l 
can be attained i f the surface i n j e c t i o n pressure of 2300 
ps i i s authorized. 
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( ) The increase i n surface i n j e c t i o n pressure as 
requested by the applicant w i l l a f f o r d i t an opportunity 
to i n j e c t water at a fa s t e r rate without damage to the 
rese r v o i r thus s u b s t a n t i a l l y reducing the time i t w i l l 
take to achieve " f i l l - u p . " 

( ) The acceleration of response time f or the 
pressure maintenance p r o j e c t which can be attain e d w i t h 
the approval of an increased surface i n j e c t i o n pressure 
l i m i t a t i o n w i l 1 allow for the timely recovery of more o i l 
thereby oreventina waste." 

l W. Thomas Keiiah 

via telecopy: 
Thomas C. Lowry, Esq. 
Marathon O i l Company 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(5051 827-5800 

GOVERNOR 

July 31, 1991 

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY 
Attorneys at Law 
P. O. Drawer 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

RE: CASE NO. 10342 
ORDER NO. R-9555 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Division order recently entered in the 
subject case. 

Sincerely 

Florene Davidson 
OC Staff Specialist 

FD/sl 

cc: BLM - Carlsbad 


